



Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Higher Education Department Civil Secretariat, J&K, Jammu

Subject: Admissions to Under Graduate Degree Programmes in Government Degree Colleges of Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir.

Government Order No: 226-JK (HE) of 2023.
Dated: 14 - 08 - 2023.

Whereas, Under-Graduate (UG) Programs are offered by the colleges affiliated to University of Jammu, University of Kashmir, constituent colleges of Cluster University of Jammu, Cluster University of Srinagar and three autonomous colleges namely Women College Parade Ground, Jammu, Govt. Degree College Baramulla and Islamia College Srinagar in various streams of studies under different faculties namely Arts, Applied Social Sciences & Humanities, Education, Interdisciplinary & Applied Sciences, Music, Commerce & Business Studies, Mathematical Sciences, Sciences, Social Sciences, etc; and

Whereas, Government of India implemented National Education Policy (NEP)-2020 which envisages Four Year Undergraduate Programmes (FYUGP); and

Whereas, a meeting under the Chairmanship of Worthy Chief Secretary was held on 07-04-2022 to discuss various initiatives taken / to be taken under the National Educational Policy (NEP) -2020 wherein all the Vice Chancellors as well as Principal Secretary to Government, Higher Education Department/ School Education Department attended the meeting; and

Whereas, decision regarding common admissions in the Under Graduate Degree Programmes through Common University Entrance Test (CUET)/ other National Test from the next academic session i.e. 2023-2024 was taken; and

Whereas, vide Government Order No. 80-JK(HED) of 2022 dated 13-04-2022, a committee of Vice Chancellors was constituted to formulate the mechanism for the same: and

Whereas, a large number of candidates could not appear in the CUET Examination due to one or the other reason, resulting in many meritorious students being left out in case of preferred degrees and colleges; and

Whereas, it has been decided that admission to all UG Programs of Government Degree Colleges of UT of J&K for the academic year 2023-24, shall be done on the basis of Common University Entrance Test-Under-Graduate-2023 (CUET-UG- 2023) conducted by the National Testing Agency (NTA) and merit of Senior Secondary School Examination (Non-CUET); and

Whereas, a large number of students who have obtained very high percentage in Senior Secondary School examination but have missed CUET Examination are not eligible under CUET category; and

Accordingly, to accommodate such meritorious students, 80% seats for CUET candidates and 20% seats have been earmarked for Non-CUET candidates for admission to various GDCs of the UT as a onetime exemption for academic session 2023-24; and



Further, it has been felt expedient that Principals of the degree Colleges be allowed to fill in any remaining vacant seats strictly as per merit obtained in Senior Secondary School Examination, after two rounds of counseling and one spot round, i.e. after the completion of online process through Samarth Portal; and

The final Information Brochure in terms of admissions to UG Programmes of various degree colleges of J&K is appended as Annexure 'A' to this Government Order.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/
(Alok Kumar) IRS
Principal Secretary to Government

No. HED-Gen/89/2023-04 Copy to the:- Dated:- 14 -08-2023

- 1. Joint Secretary, MHA, Govt. Of India, New Delhi.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, J&K.
- 3. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department.
- Director Colleges, J&K.
- 5. Director, Archives, Archaeology & Museum, J&K.
- 6. OSD to Hon'ble Advisor (B) for information of Hon'ble Advisor.
- 7. Registrar, Cluster University, Kashmir.
- 8. Nodal Principal, GGM Sc. Jammu/ S.P. College, Srinagar.
- 9. PS to Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department.
- 10. I/C Web Site Higher Education Department

11. Government Order file. (w.2.s.c.).

(Dr. Deep Novel Kour) JKAS

Under Secretary to Government Migher Education Department